value of the portfolio. To estimate sensitivity, SFIL either values fnancial instruments using reasonably possible parameters
or applies hypotheses based on its policy of additional valuation adjustments.

12/31/2017 12/31/2018
Uncertainty inherent in level 3 market parameters  5 8

Uncertainty inherent in level 3 derivatives valuation models  36 37

Sensitivity of the market value of level 3 financial instruments  41 45

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS I 3

97Annual Financial Report 2018 SFIL

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
p

o
rt

R
ep

o
rt

 o
n

co
rp

o
ra

te

g
ov

er
na

nc
e

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 IF
R

S

A
nn

ua
l fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 F
re

nc
h

G
A

A
P

S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s’
 M

ee
tin

g
o

f M
ay

 2
9,

 2
0

19
G

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

7.1.4. Transfer between level 1 and 2

12/31/2017 12/31/2018
Level 1 to level 2 - -

TOTAL - -

7.1.5. Level 3: flow analysis

 IAS 39  IFRS 9
Fair value of financial
assets

 Financial
assets

available
for sale

 Derivatives  Financial
assets at fair

value through
net income

 Financial
assets at fair

value through
OCI

 Derivatives TOTAL
FINANCIAL

ASSETS

12/31/2017  -   560  -   -   -   560
IFRS 9 first time
application on loans  -   -   6,945  -   -   6,945

IFRS 9 first time
application on derivatives  -   (560)  2  -   558  -

1/1/2018  -   -   6,947  -   558  7,505
Total gains and losses
through profit and loss  -   -   -   -   1  1

Total unrealized or
deferred gains and losses  -   -   (274)  -   457  183

Total OCI unrealized or
deferred gains and losses  -   -   -   -   -   -

Purchase  -   -   -   10  7  17

Sale  -   -   -   -   -   -

Direct origination  -   -   -   -   -   -

Settlement  -   -   (1,089)  -   -   (1,089)

Transfer in activities
destined to be sold

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfer to level 3  -   -   -   -   2  2

Transfer out of level 3  -   -   -   -   (62)  (62)

Other variations  -   -   -   -   (1)  (1)

12/31/2018  -   -   5,584  10  962  6,556

 IAS 39  IFRS 9
Fair value of financial liabilities  Derivatives  Financial

liabilities at
fair value

through net
income

 Hedging
derivatives

TOTAL
FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES

12/31/2017  901  -   -   901
IFRS 9 first time application  (901)  295  606  -

1/1/2018  -   295  606  901
Total gains and losses through profit and loss  -   -   (100)  (100)

Total unrealized or deferred gains and losses  -   76  (139)  (63)

Total OCI unrealized or deferred gains and losses  -   -   -   -

Purchase  -   -   16  16

Sale  -   -   (126)  (126)

Direct origination  -   -   -   -

Settlement  -   -   -   -

Transfer in activities destined to be sold  -   -   -   -

Transfer to level 3  -   -   256  256

Transfer out of level 3  -   -   (94)  (94)

Other variations  -   -   4  4

12/31/2018  -   371  423  794

3 I Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS

98 SFIL Annual Financial Report 2018

7.2 - OFF-SETTING FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

7.2.1. Financial assets subject to off-setting, enforceable master netting arrangements
and similar agreements

12/31/2017
Gross amounts

before off-
setting

Gross
amounts

off-set
according
to IAS 32

Net amounts
presented in
the balance

sheet

Other amounts in the
application scope but not

offset

Net amounts
according to

IFRS 7 and 13
Effect of

master net-
ting arrange-

ments

Financial
Instruments
received as

collateral
Derivatives (including hedging
instruments)  4,715  -   4,715  (3,493)  (1,039)  183

Loans and advances due from
banks  295  -   295  -   -   295

Loans and advances to
customers  57,014  -   57,014  -   -   57,014

TOTAL  62,024  -   62,024  (3,493)  (1,039)  57,492

12/31/2018

Gross
amounts

before off-
setting

Gross
amounts

off-set
according
to IAS 32

Net amounts
presented in
the balance

sheet

Other amounts in the
application scope but not

offset

Net amounts
according to

IFRS 7 and 13

Effect of
master net-

ting arrange-
ments

Financial
Instruments
received as

collateral

Derivatives (including hedging
instruments)  4,429  -   4,429  (3,213)  (818)  398

Loans and advances at fair value
through net income  5,572  -   5,572  -   -   5,572

Loans and advances due from
banks at amortized cost  239  -   239  -   -   239

Loans and advances to
customers at amortized cost  44,706  -   44,706  -   -   44,706

TOTAL  54,946  -   54,946  (3,213)  (818)  50,915

7.2.2. Financial liabilities subject to off-setting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar
agreements

12/31/2017

Gross
amounts

before off-
setting

Gross
amounts

offset
according
to IAS 32

Net
amounts

presented
in the

balance
sheet

Other amounts in the
application scope but not offset

Net
amounts

according
to IFRS 7

and 13

Effect of
master net-

ting arrange-
ments

Financial
Instruments
received as

collateral

Derivatives (including hedging
instruments)  8,067  -   8,067  (3,493)  (2,189)  2,385

Due to banks  4,215  -   4,215  -   -   4,215

Customer borrowings
and deposits  -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL  12,282  -   12,282  (3,493)  (2,189)  6,600

12/31/2018
Gross

amounts
before

offsetting

Gross
amounts

offset
according
to IAS 32

Net
amounts

presented
in the

balance
sheet

Other amounts in the
application scope but not offset

Net
amounts

according
to IFRS 7

and 13

Effect of
master

netting ar-
rangements

Financial
Instruments
received as

collateral
Derivatives (including hedging
instruments)  7,363  -   7,363  (3,213)  (1,983)  2,167
Due to banks at amortized cost  1,928  -   1,928  -   -   1,928
Customer borrowings and
deposits at amortized cost  -   -   -   -   -   -
TOTAL  9,291  -   9,291  (3,213)  (1,983)  4,095

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS I 3

99Annual Financial Report 2018 SFIL

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
p

o
rt

R
ep

o
rt

 o
n

co
rp

o
ra

te

g
ov

er
na

nc
e

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 IF
R

S

A
nn

ua
l fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 F
re

nc
h

G
A

A
P

S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s’
 M

ee
tin

g
o

f M
ay

 2
9,

 2
0

19
G

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

7.3 - EXPOSURE TO CREDIT RISK

In 2018, exposure to credit risks, as presented to management, includes the following:

[…]

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS I 3

103Annual Financial Report 2018 SFIL

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
p

o
rt

R
ep

o
rt

 o
n

co
rp

o
ra

te

g
ov

er
na

nc
e

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 IF
R

S

A
nn

ua
l fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 F
re

nc
h

G
A

A
P

S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s’
 M

ee
tin

g
o

f M
ay

 2
9,

 2
0

19
G

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Risk of slope between two close points on the rate curve
Sum of sensitivities in absolute value

EUR millions Limit 3/31/2018 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 12/31/2018

Short term  20  11.5  8.8  10.3  9.2

Medium term  20  4.6  14.4  9.9  10.0

Long term  20  7.9  8.7  13.0  12.9

Very long term  20  10.5  10.8  14.1  13.3

8 - First time application impact of IFRS 9 standard on the balance sheet as
of January 1, 2018

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Reclassifications
IAS 39

12/31/2017
 Financial

assets
available for

sale (a)

 Debt securities
assimilated

to loans and
advances in

IAS 39 (b)

 Loans and
advances non

SPPI (c)

 Hedging
derivatives

of loans and
advances non

SPPI (d)

 Net amount
after

restatment
phase 1

ASSETS
Central banks  2,560  -   -   -   -   2,560
Loans and advances due
from banks at fair value
through net income  -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans and advances to
customers at fair value
through net income  -   -   -   7,168  -   7,168
Derivatives at fair value
through net income  -   -   -   -   6  6
Hedging derivatives  4,715  -   -   -   (6)  4,709
Financial assets available
for sale  2,790  (2,790)  -   -   -   -
Financial assets at fair value
through equity  -   942  -   -   -   942
Loans and advances due
from banks at amortized
cost  295  -   -   -   -   295
Loans and advances to
customers at amortized cost  57,014  -   (6,422)  (7,168)  -   43,425
Bonds at amortized cost  -   1,848  6,422  -  -   8,270
Fair value revaluation of
portfolio hedge  2,518  -   -   -   -   2,518
Financial assets held to
maturity  -   -   -   -   -   -
Current tax assets  14  -   -   -   -   14
Deferred tax assets  64  -   -   -   -   64
Tangible assets  6  -   -   -   -   6
Intangible assets  29  -   -   -   -   29
Other assets  2,427  -   -   -   -   2,427
TOTAL  72,432  -   -   -   -   72,432

3 I Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS

104 SFIL Annual Financial Report 2018

 Reclassifications
IAS 39

12/31/2017
 Financial

assets
available for

[…]

this may be due in particular to the inclusion in the interest rate formula of a leverage effect or an indexation on foreign exchange rates.
(d) Hedging derivative instruments for which the hedged financial asset has been reclassified as Financial assets at fair value through net income have been
disqualified and reclassified, on the asset side or the liability side of the balance sheet, as Derivatives at fair value through net income.

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS I 3

105Annual Financial Report 2018 SFIL

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
p

o
rt

R
ep

o
rt

 o
n

co
rp

o
ra

te

g
ov

er
na

nc
e

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 IF
R

S

A
nn

ua
l fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

an
ce

w
ith

 F
re

nc
h

G
A

A
P

S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s’
 M

ee
tin

g
o

f M
ay

 2
9,

 2
0

19
G

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS

 Amount
after

restatment
phase 1

 Adjustment value Phase 1 Adjustment
phase 2

IFRS 9
1/1/2018

 Restatment
of financial

assets
available for

sale (a)

 restatment
of Bonds

assimilated
to loans and
advances in

IAS 39 (b)

restatment
of loans and

advances non
SPPI (c)

 other
restatment

(d)

Provisions
for credit

risk (e)

ASSETS
Central banks  2,560  -   -   -   -   -   2,560
Loans and advances due
from banks at fair value
through net income  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans and advances to
customers at fair value
through net income  7,168  -   -   (241)  -   18  6,945
Liabilities at fair value
through net income  6  -   -   -   -   -   6
Hedging derivatives  4,709  -   -   -   -   -   4,709
Financial assets available
for sale  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial assets at fair value
through equity  942  -   -   -   -   -   942
Loans and advances due
from banks at amortized
cost  295  -   -   -   -   0  295
Loans and advances to
customers at amortized
cost  43,425  -   -   -   199  (16)  43,607
Bonds at amortized cost  8,270  49  78  -   -   (5)  8,391
Fair value revaluation of
portfolio hedge  2,518  -   -   -   -   -   2,518
Financial assets held to
maturity  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Current tax assets  14  -   -   -   -   -   14
Deferred tax assets  64  (17)  (27)  83  (68)  3  38
Tangible assets  6  -   -   -   -   -   6
Intangible assets  29  -   -   -   -   -   29
Other assets  2,427  -   -   -   -   -   2,427
TOTAL  72,432  32  51  (158)  130  (0)  72,487

3 I Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS

106 SFIL Annual Financial Report 2018

Amount after
restatment

phase 1

Adjustment value phase 1 Ajustement
phase 2

IFRS 9
1/1/2018

Restatment
of financial

assets
available for

sale (a)

Restatment
of Bonds

assimilated
to loans and
advances in

IAS 39 (b)

Restatement
of loans and

advances non
SPPI (c)

Other
restatement

(d)

Provisions
for credit

risk (e)

LIABILITIES
Central banks  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Derivatives at fair value
through net income  1,480  -   -   -   -   -   1,480
Hedging derivatives  6,587  -   -   -   -   -   6,587
Due to banks at amortized
cost  4,215  -   -   -   -   -   4,215
Customer borrowing and
deposits at amortized cost  -   -   -   -   (1)  -   (1)
Debt securities at
amortized cost  56,315  -   -   -   -   -   56,315
Fair value revaluation of
portfolio hedge  883  -   -   -   -   -   883
Current tax liabilities  1  -   -   -   -   -   1
Deferred tax liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other liabilities  1,434  -   -   -   -   -   1,434
Provisions  48  -   -   -   -   6  54
Subordinated debt  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
EQUITY  1,469  32  51  (158)  131  (6)  1,519
Capital  1,445  -   -   -   -   -   1,445
Reserves and retained
earnings  72  -   -   (158)  131  (6)  39
Gains and losses recognised
in equity  (102)  32  51  -   -   -   (19)
Net income for the period  54  -   -   -   -   -   54
TOTAL  72,432  32  51  (158)  130  (0)  72,487

(a) The reserve composed of the fair value adjustments accumulated in equity until December 31, 2017 on the debt securities reclassified from the Available
for sale financial assets category under IAS 39 standard to Bonds at amortized cost under IFRS 9 standard has been reversed.
(b) Most od the debt securities which were classified as Loans and advances to customers at amortized cost under IAS 39 standard had been classified
as Available for sale financial assets at initial recognition and had been subsequently reclassified in this category in October 1, 2008 in accordance with
the limited amendment to IAS 39 endorsed by the European Union in October 15, 2008. This reclassification has resulted into the freezing of the reserve